assets to measure the reasonableness of the choice in discount rate.

Investment Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term
Expected Real
Rate of Return1

Equity

43.00% 5.45%

Fixed Income

49.00% 1.87%

REITs

8.00% 5.06%

Cash 0.00% 0.00%

 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017

Discount Rate

6.73% 6.73%

Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index 2.58% 3.58%

Section II Actuarial Funding Exhibits and GASB 75 ADC

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District OPEB Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017   Page 6

B) Sensitivity Analysis (Exhibit 2)

Sensitivity of the Actuarial Accrued Liability to changes in the Discount Rate – The following
presents what The District Actuarial Accrued Liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1% point lower (5.73%) or 1% point higher (7.73%) than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the Actuarial Accrued Liability to changes in the Trend Rate – The following
presents The District Actuarial Accrued Liability if it were calculated using a trend table that is
1% point lower or 1% point higher than the current rate.

Actuarial Accrued Liability as of 07/01/2017 Valuation Date: $2,728,562

Sensitivity Analysis:

 AAL/TOL $ Change %Change

Discount Rate

+1% $2,436,006 ($292,556) (11%)

Base $2,728,562 0 0

 -1% $3,081,401 $352,839 13%

Trend Rate

+1% $3,061,615 $333,053 12%

Base $2,728,562 0 0

 -1% $2,439,377 ($289,185) (11%)

Section II Actuarial Funding Exhibits and GASB 75 ADC

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District OPEB Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017   Page 7

C) Explicit and Implicit Liabilities (Exhibit 3)

 Explicit Implicit Total

Present Value of Future Benefits

Actives $1,532,686 $544,864 $2,077,550
Retirees   1,250,076   166,494   1,416,569
Total $2,782,762 $711,358 $3,494,119

Actuarial Accrued Liability

Actives $955,896 $356,097 $1,311,993
Retirees   1,250,076   166,493   1,416,569
Total $2,205,972 $522,590 $2,728,562

Normal Cost (boy) $68,862 $22,736 $91,598

Section II Actuarial Funding Exhibits and GASB 75 ADC

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District OPEB Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017   Page 8

D)  Schedule of Actuarially Determined Contributions (Exhibit 4)

Plan Year 2017 -  2018 2018 -  2019 2019 -  2020

  Projected1 Projected1

Actuarial Accrued Liability $2,728,562 $2,863,797 $3,029,904
Actuarial Value of Assets2   1,011,581   1,153,726   1,253,322
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,716,981 $1,710,071 $1,776,582

Amortization Period3 22 21 20

Normal Cost (eoy) $97,761 $109,558 $122,778
Amortization of UAAL4   115,407   118,667   127,557
Actuarially Determined Contribution $213,168 $228,225 $250,335

Discount Rate 6.73% 6.73% 6.73%
Expected Return on Assets 6.73% 6.73% 6.73%
Normal Cost Growth Rate n/a 5.00% 5.00%

1 Projections assume that the District funds the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC), the Fund earns

6.73% per year, the discount rate remains 6.73% and the Normal Cost component of the ADC increases by

5.0% per year throughout the two-year period.  We assumed mid-year benefit withdrawals from the Trust.

2 Asset Smoothing: GASB 75 calculates the unfunded liability using market value of assets.  However, equity

risk can result in significant asset volatility, which translates to a volatile unfunded liability.  To mitigate this

volatility, the District can adopt an asset smoothing method, which recognizes gain/loss for any one year